
-3

 - 7 // /

(O-2024-138)

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 21839

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 JUL 2 2 2024

A.N ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE SECOND AMENDMENT

TO THE SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT WITH AGILENT

TECNOLOGIES, INC. TO PROVIDE LABORATORY

NSTRUMENTATION AND ASSOCIATED SOFTWARE

PACKAGES FOR DATA ANALYSIS AND REPORTNG AND

RELATED ACTIONS.

WEREAS, the Pblic Utilities Department (PUD) oversees drinking water production

and distribution and wastewater collection and tretment within the San Diego region, and

conducts detailed chemical and biological analyses to ensure compliance with state and federal

regu [ations to optimize treatment pi·ocesses and protect human and environmental health; d

WHEREAS, these tasks arc highly technical and require advanced, state o f the art

analytical instruments which have been supplied by Agilent Technologies, Inc. (Agilent) for

nearly two decades due to their robustness and reliability in completing complex laboratory

aalyses for pei·mit compliance and laboratory acceditation standards. and staff have

accumulated expetise on these complex instruments and poprictary software that ensures

continued efficíency and cost-savings: and

WHEREAS: effective July 26.209, City executed a Sole Source Contract with Agilent

in an amount not to exceed $2,500,000 to povide laboratory instrumentation and associated

software packages for data analysis and reporting, and the First Amendment was executed on

November 12, 2019, revising the manfactrer's warranty for parts and equipment: and

WEREAS, the City now desires to enter into a Second Amendment to the Sole Source

Contract with Agilent (Second A inendmen to extend the Contract an additional five years, and

increase the not to exceed amount by $4,876,000, making the total not to exceed amount

-PAGE 1 OF 4-

.



(O-2024-138)

$7,376,000 for the Contract and b

oth .Amendments. to pro

vide new and repl

acement labor

atory

instrumentation and associa

ted maintenace services necessa

ry to contin

ue monitoring

obligat

ions re

quired 

by regu

latory p

ermits; and

WHEREAS: on May 10, 2024, the Sole Sourc

e Request and C

ertification Fo

rms for the

Second

 Amendment were approved b

y the Director 

of Pu

rchasin

g and

 Contracting

 in accordanc

e

with San Diego 

Municipa

l Code se

ction 2

2.3016; a

nd

WHEREAS. the 

Second 

Amendment will all

ow the City to 

replace in

stum

ents n

earing

the end o

 f their li

 fespan, purchas

e new equipm

ent. incl

uding on

e new instr

ument req

uested to

fulfill Pure W

ater permit monitoring req

uirements for da

ily validation of patho

gen removal from

purifed wastewater, meet continuing regulatory permit monitoring reqirements, including

testing for or

ganic pollutants

, pesticides. an

d contam

inants of e

merging concern, and inclu

de

seviceš for maintenance 

and repair t

o ensure o

ngoing optimal per

formance: and

WHEREAS, under San Diego Chartersection 99, no contract, agreem

ent, or obligation

extending for a period

 of more than five years m

ay be ator

ized except by ordinance approved

by a 

two-thirds majori

ty vote 

of the C

ity Counc

il; an

d

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney

 has dra

fted this

 Ordinanc

e based on the

information provided by City staff, inc

luding infoation provided by affec

ted third parties an

d

verified by City staf; with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and

accurate; NOW. THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the C

ouncil of th

e City o San Diego, as íllows:

Section l . The Mayor, or his designee,

 is authorized 

to execute 

the Second 

Amenment

to the So

le Sourec

 Contract with Agilent Technolog

ies, Inc. (S

econd A

endment) to pro

vide

new and replacement aboratory inst

rumentation and

 associated services,

 extending

 the contact

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(O-2024-138)

term five years, icreasing the not to exceed am

ount by $4,876.000, under the terms and

conditions set forth in the Second Amendment on file in

 the Office of the C

ity Clerk as

Document N

 O

 

- 

2

1

8

3

9

Section 2. The Chief Financial Officer is author

ized to expend an amount not to exce

ed

$4,876,000 from the follow

ing: Fund 700011, Water Utility Operating; Fund

 700001, Metro

Sewer Utility; and Fund 700000, Muni Sewer Revenue, for the purpose o

f funding the

Second Amendment, contingen

t upon adoption of

 the Annual Appropriatio

n Ordinance 

for the

applicable ise

¿ìl year, and co

ntingent upon the Chief Fiancial Officer furni

shing one or ino

re

certificates certiying that funds necessary 

for expenditure are, or will be on deposit with the

City Tre

 

asure·.

Section 3. T

hat the Chief Financial Officer, upon advice fom the adininis

tering

depalment, is athorized to tr

ansfer exc

ess funds, i f any, to the appropiate reserv

es.

Section 4. That a full re

ading of this O

rdinance is d

ispensed with prior to 

passage. a

written copy having been made available t

o the Council and the 

public prior to t

he day of its

passage.

Section 5. That this Ordinance shall tak

e effect and be in force

 on the thirtieth

 day from

and aftei· its inal passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOT, City Attorney

- / -

y - U

Bonny 1-su

Deputy City Attorney

BH:ew

June 20.2024

Or.Dept: Public Utilities Department

CC No.: 3000016791

Doc. No. 3693140

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(0-2024-138)

I he

reby

 erti

fy t

hat th

e for

egoi

ng Ordiance

 was 

Dass

ed bv the

 Counc

il o

f the City

 of

San

 D

ieg

o. 

at th

ism

eet

ing

 of

_ 

JU

L 1

 6

·2

24

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

y ÁA4  -

Dep

uty 

City

 Cler

k

A

p

pr

ov

ed

:

(date)

CO

 GLO

fay

or

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, M

ayor

(Note:

 

The da

te of 

final 

passag

e is J

uly 22, 2024, which r

epres

ents

the d

ay th

is or

dinan

ce was re

turn

ed to 

the Offi

ce of 

the City 

Clerk

with t

he Mayor

's sig

nature

 of approval

.)

-P

AGE 4

 O

F 4-



The

 City 

of S

an D

iego

COMPTROLLER'S C

ERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

 CC 3000016791

ORIGINANG

 

DEPT.

NO.:

 

2000

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the m

oney re

quired for the a

llotment of funds

 for the p

urpose s

et forth in 

the fore

going res

olution is av

ailable in

the Treasury, or is antic

ipated to

 come into th

e Treasury, and is o

therwise un

allotted.

Amount:

Purpose:

Date: 

By:

COMPTROLLER·S DEPARTMENT

ACCOUNTNG DATA

Doc.

 Funded

 Business

 

Fund Center or Cost

 Internal Order or

Item 

Program

 

Fund 

Grant Number

 

G/

L A

cc

ou

nt Functional Area

 Area

 Center

 

WBS Eement .

 

Origin

al A

moun

t

IOTAL AMOUNT

FUND OVERRIDE 

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the inde

btedness

 and obligation to

 be incurred by t

he contra

ct or agreement authorized by 

the hereto

 attached

resolution, can be

 incurred

 without the violation of 

any of th

e provisions of t

he Charter of the 

City of San D

iego: and I d

o hereby f

urther certify,

in confo

rmity with the r

equirements of t

he Charter of the

 City of S

an Diego, that suffic

ient moneys h

ave bee

n appropria

ted for the 

purpose o

f

said contra

ct, that s

ufficient moneys to

 meet the obligations 

of said contr

act are a

ctually in t

he Treasury. or

 are anticipated to come into the

Treasury, to the c

redit of the

 appropriation 

from which th

e same are to b

e drawn, and th

at the said m

oney now

 actua

lly in the Treas

ury,

together with the moneys an

ticipated to 

come into the Treasury

, to the cr

edit of sa

id appropriation

, are othew

ise unencu

mbered.

Not to Exceed:

 

$1.001,017.38

Vendor:

 

Agilent Technologies, Inc.

Purpose:

Second Amendment to the S

ole Sour

ce Contract with Aqilent Techn

oloies. Inc

. to Provide La

boratory In

strumentati

on and A

ssociated

Software Packages fo

r Data Analysis and Reporting

Date

 

May 22,2024

 

By: Jessica Tran and Elizabe

th Warnock 

éL

COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT

Doc.

 

Fu

nd

ed

Iem

 

Pgram

 Fnd

1 

N,n-Prog

ram 

7(K)((

0

2 

N

-Pr

oram

 7

00(

01

3 Non-Program 700001

4 Non-Program 700011

5 Non-Program 700011

6 Non-Program 700000

7 Noi-Program 700001

S Non-rogm 700001

9 Nn-Program 70001

CC-361 (REV 709)

Gran Number

G/L Account

5

6

0

0

4

0

560040

5

6

0

0

4

0

560040

512059

512059

512059

512059

512059

ACCOUNTING DATA

Bsi I

Functional Area

 Ar

OTHR-00000000SU

 20(

01

R-00

00000

0-SU

 

2

0

(

OTHR-OOOOOO()0-SU

 

20

(

OTHR-0000000{).WU

 20(

O1HR-000000(})-\VU

 20(

01HR-0)000{00-SU

 20{

OTHR-00000(00-SU

 2{

OTHR-00000-SU

 20{

 [H- ,,

 20(

·a Fund Center

10 2000]6611

0 

2(00161611

2000162211

0 

200016221

)0 2000161711

200016 l 611

10 

2000161611

)0 2000162211

20

(

)0! 6

22

11

iO or WBS Element

TOTAL AMOUNT

Original Amount

S3

6.

35

3.

94

$56

9.545

.04

S04.350.03

170.255.31 

51513.80 

3224.69

$50

.520.0

7

5.4

16.

71

S8.837.79 (

$1.001.017.38

FUND OVERRIDE 

C

C

 3000016791

 
\



Passed bythe Council of The City of San Diego on

 

JUL 1 6.2024 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 

Yeas 

Nays

 

Not Present

 Recused

oe Lacava 2

Jennifer Campbell  Il U 

Stephen Whitburn 

Henry Foster, 111    

Marni von Wilpert    

Kent.Lee    

Raul A. Campillo  Il Il Il

Vivian Moreo    

Sean Elo-Rivera   l l

Date of final passage

 JUL 2 2 2024

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

l1

By Lfyl,U.

 

» , Deputy0

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

JUL 0 2 024 ,

 

and on

 

JUL 2 2 2024

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public priorto the day

of its passage.

(Seal)

DIANA I.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

í

By (5 _.  Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Ordinance Number O-

 21839


